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The determinants of the financial balance for the social security in Algeria 
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Abstract   :  

  The aim of this study is to attempt, control and measure the factors and variables controlling 

the financial balance of the social security system in Algeria, and to analyze the defects that led to the 

financial deficit in the majority of social security funds, through three approaches: the first one 

consists of financing resources such as the labor market, Informal market, tax system, etc., the second 

approach relates to the various performances covered by it, such as health sector expenditures, referral 

of patients for treatment abroad..etc. The last approach is related to the extent of social security 

contribution to the national development effort by preserving human capital, and using his surplus 
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funds in the economic cycle, by using the quantitative approach in the study, a number of variables 

designed according to the approaches proposed for the test were presented to a sample of 32 agencies 

affiliated to the sector the sector's frames were questioned from their point of view, after analyzing the 

results of the study, we've find that there is a significant number of variables controlling the financial 

balance, wich is mainly related to its sources of financing, such as the tax system, the size of 

contributions, and the degree of spread of the informal economy, in addition, the presence of variables 

related to the nature of performance provided, for example spending related to the health sector and 

the transfer of patients for treatment abroad, and  the correlation of the financial balance of the social 

security sector with the degree of strength of the national economy such as the development of the 

banking system and the absence of corruption. 

Key words: social security, financial balance, financial deficit, performance, development. 
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1

CNAS

CNAS

 

Branches 

A la charge de 

l’employeur 

A la charge 

du salarié 

A la charge du 

fonds des 

œuvressociales 

 

Total 

Assurances sociales : maladie, maternité, 

invalidité et décès 
12,5% 1,5% - 14% 

Accidents du travail et maladies 

professionnelles 
1% - - 1% 

Retraite 9,5% 6,5% 0,5% 16,50% 

Retraite anticipée 0,5% 0,5% - 1% 

Assurance chômage 1,5% 1,5% - 3% 

Fonds du logement social - - 0,5% 0,5% 
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(03)
(0.60)

 
  

  
 

  0.90
  0.85
 0.81
 2.200.71
 2.110.63
 2.090.61 
 1.880.56 
 1.870.52 

# 2.61_
 0.84

 0.61
0.78

 3.530.91
 3.210.69

 3.19 0.56 
 2.78 0.52 

 2.77 0.49 
 2.52 0.48 

 2.50 0.42 
 2.43 0.41 

 2.33 0.36 
 2.31 0.32 

 2.09 0.21 
# 3.07_

3.33 0.87
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0.79

# 2.55_
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(sig) 

.721 .000* 

SPSS

*∞≤0.05

(sig)000∞= 0.05 

  

(sig) 

.682 .000* 

SPSS 

*∞≤0.05

(sig)000∞ =0.05

 

 
 

(sig) 

.711 .000* 

SPSS 

*∞≤0.05
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(sig)000∞ =0.05
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